Company and to be granted by the Independent Shareholders at the Class Meetings and the EGM. The

Consideration Shares, when allotted and issued, will rank pari passu in all respects with the Domestic

Shares in issue.

No application will be made by the Company to the listing committee of the Stock Exchange for the

listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

6

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING
COMPLETION OF THE AGREEMENT

For reference and illustrative purpose only, assuming that: (1) the Agreement is completed in accordance
with its terms and conditions; (2) no adjustment will be made to the Consideration; and (3) no further
Shares are issued by the Company from the date of this announcement to the date of the allotment and
issue of the Consideration Shares, the changes in the share capital and shareholding of the Company are
set out below.

Shareholders As at the Latest Trading Date

Immediately following the
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares

Number
of Shares

Approximate
% of the total

issued share
capital

Number
of Shares

Approximate
% of the total

issued share
capital

Domestic Shares
Xi’an Tian An Corporate Management

and Consulting Co., Ltd.*
（西安天安企業管理諮詢有限公司）1 328,363,637 21.45% 328,363,637 19.34%

Shanghai Gaoxiang Investment Management
Company Limited*
（上海高湘投資管理有限公司）2 189,844,804 12.40% 189,844,804 11.18%

Xi’an International Medical
Investment Co., Ltd.*
（西安國際醫學投資股份有限公司）3 100,000,000 6.53% 100,000,000 5.89%

Beijing Holdings Investment Management
Co., Ltd.*
（北京京泰投資管理中心）3 54,077,941 3.53% 54,077,941 3.19%

Shanghai Hongzhen Ningshang
Investment Management Partnership
(limited partnership)*
（上海泓甄寧尚投資管理合夥企業
（有限合夥））4 18,500,000 1.21% 18,500,000 1.09%

Xiao Antenna – – 157,468,698 9.28%
Mr. Liao – – 9,101,478 0.54%
Public 194,507,736 12.70% 194,507,736 11.45%

Domestic Shares sub-total: 885,294,118 57.82% 1,051,864,294 61.96%

H Shares
Mr. Chen Ji（陳繼先生）5 9,771,000 0.64% 9,771,000 0.58%
Mr. Xiao5 10,000,000 0.65% 10,000,000 0.59%
Public 625,993,706 40.89% 625,993,706 36.87%

H Shares sub-total: 645,764,706 42.18% 645,764,706 38.04%

Total 1,531,058,824 100% 1,697,629,000 100%

7

Notes:

1. Xi’an Tian An Corporate Management and Consulting Co., Ltd.*（西安天安企業管理諮詢有限公司）is beneficially

owned as to 60% by Mr. Xiao and 40% by his spouse Ms. Chen Jing（陳靜女士）.

2. Shanghai Gaoxiang Investment Management Company Limited*（上海高湘投資管理有限公司）is beneficially owned

by Mr. Chen Ji and his spouse Ms. Sun Xiangjun（孫湘君女士）in equal share.

3. A promoter of the Company and hence a connected person of the Company under the GEM Listing Rules.

4. Shanghai Hongzhen Ningshang Investment Management Partnership (limited partnership)*（上海泓甄寧尚投資管理合
夥企業（有限合夥））is beneficially owned as to 83.33% by Mr. Chen Ji（陳繼）.